RESOLUTI No. 19'—387

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING CONTRACT AMENDMENT 2
WITH WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC. FOR TREE
TRIMMING AND REMOVAL SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors (Board) approved Resolution
17-529 approving a contract with West Coast Arborists, Inc. (WCA) for tree trimming and
removal services with the ability to execute four (4) additional annual renewals beginning July 1,

2019; and

WHEREAS, the Board approved Resolution 19-281 approving Amendment No. 1 to the
contract for $150,000 effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Exhibit B: Schedule of Charges and Payments of the agreement needs to be
updated to allow for increases in the California Department of Industrial Relations pre-determined

wages.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of
Supervisors:

1. Approves Amendment 2 to the contract, attached as Exhibit A , and authorizes
the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the Amendment between the
County of Nevada and WCA for tree trimming and removal services.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 9th day of July, 2019, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Susan
K. Hoek and Richard Anderson.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.

Abstain:  None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Richard Anderson, Chair

7/9/2019 cc: DPW*
AC* (Hold) 8/6/2019 cc: DPW*
AC* (Release)
WCA, Inc.



Exhibit A

AMENDMENT 2 TO CONTRACT WITH WEST COAST ARBORISTS, INC.

THIS AMENDMENT is executed this 9th day of July, 2019 by and between West Coast
Arborists, Inc. and COUNTY OF NEVADA. Said Amendment will amend the prior agreement
between the parties entitled Tree Trimming and Removal Services executed on October 20, 2017
by Resolution No. 17-529 and which Agreement was subsequently amended on June 18, 2019 by
Resolution No. 19-281.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend their agreement to allow or provide for an update
to Exhibit B: Schedule of Charges and Payments in order to comply with increases in the California
Department of Industrial Relations pre-determined wages.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. This amendment shall be effective as of July 9, 2019.

2. That Exhibit B of the agreement shall be replaced in its entirety with the attached
Exhibit 2 of this Amendment titled Exhibit B: Schedule of Charges and Payments.

3. That in all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force
and effect except as amended herein.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: COUNTY OF NEVADA
COUNTY COUNSEL

- (\n
By: %ﬁwﬁwﬂ—_ By: w\
/ Honorable Richard Anderson

Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ATTEST: CONTRACTOR:

: WQM«J& By: %
Julle Patterson Hunter ———

erk of the Board of Supervisors



Exhibit B: Schedule of Charges and Payments

COUNTY OF NEVADA
Schedule of Compensation for Year 2019 - 2020

Tree Maintenance Services performed by WCA, Inc.

i Current jll Proposed

1  Crew Rental - per man Man Hour $79.00 $84.55
2 Chipper Hour $10.00 $10.70
3 Boom Truck Hour $10.00 $10.70
4 Crane w/Operator - 4hr min Man Hour $175.00 $187.25
5 Emergency Response - per man Man Hour $99.00 $105.95
6 ER Chipper Hour $10.00 $10.70
7  ER Boom Truck Hour $10.00 $10.70
8 ER Crane w/Operator - 4hr min Man Hour $199.00 $212.95

The current rates have been in effect since November 2017. The proposed rates reflect a 7%
increase based on the pre-determined wage increases established by the CA Dept of Industrial
Relations (7/1/18 and 7/1/19.) Upon approval, the new rates will be valid 7/1/19 through 6/30/20.



